such city shall attend with his assessment books and papers, and take part in all proceedings of the board, but shall not vote.

Sec. 4. Powers and duties generally. Save and except as herein provided, the board of review of any such city shall do such acts and perform such functions as are prescribed generally for boards of review in cities of the first class by Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 274.01.

Approved February 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 51-S. F. No. 441

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the issuing of bonds for the betterment of school houses and levying taxes therefor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain school districts, bonds for better-The school board of any school disment of school houses. trict in which more than 50 percent of the valuation consists of iron ore and has a population of more than 20,000 and which has not previouly issued bonds pursuant to Laws 1953. Chapter 433, may issue bonds for the betterment of school houses not in excess of \$125,000, notwithstanding the fact that they have issued bonds under Laws 1955, Chapter 578, Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475, except that the bonds au-thorized herein may be issued by resolution of the school board without first obtaining the approval or a vote of the electors. The school board may levy taxes for the payment of such bonds without limitations and the moneys collected on such tax levies shall be used only for the payment of the bonds authorized herein. The term "betterment" includes reconstruction, extension, improvement, repair, remodeling, lighting, equipping, furnishing, painting, school garages, and heating plants.

Approved February 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 52—S. F. No. 451 [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the Governor and the State Auditor to convey to Washington County agricultural society, a cor-

491

[Chap.

poration, certain lands in Washington County for the purpose of clearing the title to said lands and removing conditions contained in deeds from the State of Minnesota, recorded in the office of the register of deeds of Washington County in book 128 of deeds, page 150 and in book 146 of deeds, page 390.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. State, conveyance to Washington County The Governor and State Auditor are Agricultural Society. hereby authorized and directed to convey to Washington County Agricultural Society, a Corporation, by a proper deed, attested by the Secretary of State, the following described real estate situate in the Village of Bayport, Washington County, Minnesota, to-wit: All of Blocks 1, 2, 3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15 and 16, Lots 1 to 11, inclusive in Block 17, and Lots 1 to 14 inclusive in Block 8, all of Bayport (formerly South Stillwater) as surveyed and platted and now on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds of Washington County, Minnesota, lying east of the following described line: Commencing at an iron pipe monument set at the intersection of the northerly line of the Village of Bayport and the westerly right of way line of the Chicago, St. Paul, Minneapolis and Omaha Railroad, and running thence westerly along said northerly line of the Village of Bayport 665.2 feet to the point of beginning; thence southerly by a deflection angle to the left of 106° 58', 198.6 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 3° 24', 185 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 3', 137.7 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 3° 3', 145.35 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 4° 6' 111.6 feet; thence by deflection angle to the left of 10° 27', 111.6 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 1° 5', 187.15 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 17° 39' 55 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 21° 12' 136.85 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 9° 47', 55 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 21° 12'50.2 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 17° 30'. 73.55 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 81° 52', 66.7 feet to a Cedar Post; thence by a deflection angle to the right of 90° 56', 345.3 feet; thence by a deflection angle to the left of 0° 34', 233.3 feet more or less to a Cedar Post set in the northerly line of Oak Street; subject to existing public highways. Said deed shall specifically release and discharge the above described real estate from the conditions contained in the following deeds heretofore executed and delivered by the State of Minnesota to the Village of Bayport, in Washington County, Minnesota, and recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds of Washington County, viz: Deed dated

April 23, 1935, recorded in said office on May 2, 1935, in Book 128 of Deeds, page 150, and deed dated May 28, 1945, recorded in said office on June 5, 1945, in Book 146 of Deeds, page 390.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 53-S. F. No. 556

[Not Coded]

An act relating to school districts having a population in excess of 2600 and less than 2800 and an assessed valuation in excess of \$5,000,000 and authorizing tax levies for payment of principal and interest on bonds heretofore issued for building purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Bonds for school districts, tax levy. Section 1. Anv school district having a population of more than 2600 and less than 2800 inhabitants, according to the last state special census of such district, and an assessed valuation of real and personal property in excess of \$5,000,000, may levy taxes for the payment of principal and interest upon bonds heretofore issued for school building purposes in excess of any existing limitations upon tax levies of such school district. The principal amount of bonds for which such levies in excess of existing limitations may be made hereunder shall not exceed \$200,-000; provided nothing herein shall restrict or limit the right of such district to levy taxes under Laws 1955, Chapter 643, or any other law authorizing levies in excess of existing limitations for the payment of bonds or interest thereon, and this act shall be construed as granting additional powers to those given by such other law.

Approved February 27, 1957.

CHAPTER 54—H. F. No. 162

An act relating to economic poisons and devices; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 24.072, Subdivisions 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

52]